
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.56 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 23 October 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting will be held Hybrid in the Council 
Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Wednesday, 29 October 2025 at 
10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 

1 Apologies for Absence
  

To receive apologies for absence from Members. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008.  
 

3 Approval of Minutes
 5 - 12 

To receive for approval the minutes of 07/05/2025 
 

4 Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report 2024-2025
13 - 44 

 

  

Public Document Pack



5 Implementation of an Incentive Payment Scheme Based on Council Tax Liability and an 
Inflationary Increase of Allowances and Fees for Foster Carers and Kinship Carers in 
Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC)

45 - 56 
 

6 Regional Children's Advocacy Service
57 - 74 

 
7 Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Improvement Check of Childrens and Family Services June 

2025
75 - 108 

 
8 Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Fostering Service Inspection June 2025

109 - 128 
 

9 Urgent Items
  

To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should be reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: 
F D Bletsoe 
E L P Caparros 
P Davies 
M J Evans 
N Farr 
J Gebbie 
GC Haines 
D M Hughes 
M Jones 
J E Pratt 
JC Spanswick 
T Thomas 
A Wathan 
AJ Williams 
HM Williams 
E D Winstanley 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 7 MAY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 7 MAY 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor J Gebbie – Chairperson 
 
E L P Caparros P Davies M J Evans M Jones 

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

F D Bletsoe N Farr D M Hughes J E Pratt 
A Ulberini-Williams    
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Cllr J Spanswick 
  
 
Officers: 
 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing  
Claire O’Keefe Head of Safeguarding – Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
Steve Berry Corporate Parenting & Participation Officer 
David Wright Deputy Head of Children and Family Services 
Daniel Bolton Group Manager - Provider Services 
Amy McArdle Regional Development Manager – Cwm Taf Morgannwg – Foster Wales 
Nichola Rogers Regional Adoption Services Manager - Western Bay Regional Adoption Service 
Jodi Farley-Morris Recruitment and Assessment Manager for Western Bay - Western Bay Regional 

Adoption Service 
Christa Bonham-Griffiths Strategic Manager – Youth Justice Service 
Megan Apsee Education Engagement Team Manager 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice – Democratic Services 
 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 3



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 7 MAY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Declarations of Interest 
None. 
 
 

67. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee approved the minutes of the 10/01/2025 as a true and accurate record. 

Date Decision Made 
 

7 May 2025 

 
 

68. Overview Of Health Services Provided To Care Experienced Children 
And Young People Report 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report, presented by the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Head Of Safeguarding, was to provide 
an outline of health services that Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board (CTMUHB) provides to 
care experienced children as well as outlining achievement of objectives within the Corporate Parenting 
Charter – A Promise for Wales. 
 
Councillors posed questions on:  

• Waiting lists for neurodiverse children 

• CAMHS waiting lists 

• The trajectory of demand for CTM’s services and resources deployed to meet those demands 

• Failure to meet objectives within the Corporate Parenting Charter – A Promise for Wales 

• Whether timeframes within legislation are being met 
 
These questions were addressed by the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Head Of Safeguarding, the Chairperson, 
the Corporate Director – Social Services and Wellbeing and the Deputy Head of Children and Family 
Services. The Cwm Taf Morgannwg Head Of Safeguarding agreed to pass on information on reductions in 
waiting lists for neurodiverse children and any current service backlogs to the C
[...]
e Education Engagement Team 
(EET) for care experienced children. 
 
Councillors posed questions on: 

• How many care experienced children are not attending school, or are on reduced timetables 

• The attainment levels of care experienced children compared to the standard population 

• Bespoke support to older young people 

• The reason behind levels of achievement from care experienced children 
 
These questions were answered by the Education Engagement Team Manager. It was agreed to bring an 
updated report to the Cabinet Committee to provide updates on these goals in a year’s time. 
 
RESOLVED: the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting considered the contents of the report and 
provided feedback and recommendations. 
 
The Cabinet Committee thanked the Education Engagement team for their work on the report. 

Date Decision Made 
 

7 May 2025 

 
 

74. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None. 

Date Decision Made 
 

7 May 2025 

 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 12:30.  
 

P
age 8

https://youtu.be/aKCXZNkjlrU


CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 7 MAY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
29 OCTOBER 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
INDEPENDENT REVIEWING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 

2024-2025 

 
Report Owner: 
Responsible Chief 
Officer / Cabinet 
Member 
 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES & 

WELLBEING 
 

DEPUTY LEADER, Cllr JANE GEBBIE 

Responsible Officer:  RAEANNA GRAINGER 
GROUP MANAGER, MASH, IAA & SAFEGUARDING 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There are no effects on the policy framework or procedure 
rules arising from this report. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The report details the work undertaken by the Independent 
Reviewing Service between 
[...]
 the SSWBA requires local authorities to work 
with partners, to ensure care, support and protection of all and more specifically 
its most vulnerable. The report evidences consultation between professionals 
and partner agencies with a specific focus to the safe care planning and 
protection for children and young people within the County Borough of Bridgend. 

• Collaboration – This is currently managed in order to provide the best possible 
intervention for children and young people across Bridgend. 

• Involvement – the key stakeholders are the care experienced children and young 
people of Bridgend. The IRO service’s engagement with these individuals is 
essential to ensure their voices are heard and included in their meetings. The 
IRO service speak to children and young people and utilise consultation 
documents, quality monitoring forms, complaints process and advocacy services 
to support this. The provision of accessible information and advice helps to 
ensure that the voice of children and young people is heard and responded to. 

 
 6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 There are no specific climate change implications arising directly from this report.  
 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 This report sets out the work undertaken by the IRO Service in respect of 

safeguarding and promoting the well-being of children, young people and families. 
The report sets out the role of the IRO Service in ensuring there are effective practices 
are in place throughout the Council and its commissioned services. 

 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no specific financial implications arising directly out of this report. 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting notes the Annual 

Report and Action Plan.   
 

Page 14



 

 

Appendix 2. 

Service Priorities – Action Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IRO Service 

 Owner Due 
date 

Recommendati
on 

Action Evidence Update Last 
RAG 

RAG
[...]
 development and monitoring of a care plan, either during 
proceedings or following an Order being granted. IRO’s are required to give feedback on Court Care 
Plans and ADM decision making. IRO feedback is sought when care planning for children changes such 
as when a Placement with Parents is being considered for a Care Experienced child or when a Child is 
Placed for Adoption.   

Lisa French-IRO Service Manager. 

Appendix 1-Action Plan 

Appendix 2-Team Plan 

Page 41



 

Page 42



 
Meeting of:  

CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING 

 
Date of Meeting:  

29 OCTOBER 2025 

 
Report Title:  

IMPLEMENTATION OF AN INCENTIVE PAYMENT SCHEME 
BASED ON COUNCIL TAX LIABILITY AND AN INFLATIONARY 

INCREASE OF ALLOWANCES AND FEES FOR FOSTER 
CARERS AND KINSHIP CARERS IN BRIDGEND COUNTY 

BOROUGH COUNCIL (BCBC) 
 

 
Report Owner: 
Responsible Chief 
Officer / Cabinet 
Member 

 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING  

 
  

Responsible Officer:  DAN BOLTON 
GROUP MANAGER PROVIDER SERVICES 

Policy Framework and 
Procedure Rules:  

There is no effect upon the policy framework and procedure 
rules. 

Executive Summary:  
 

This report provides information on the implementation of an 
Incentive Payment Scheme based on Council Tax liability for 
foster carers, kinship carers and special guardians in Bridgend, 
alongside a 2.6% inflationary uplift in fees and allowances. 
 
Both measures form part of the wider programme of work under 
the Fostering Remodelling Board to strengthen Bridgend’s 
fostering offer. They are designed to improve the recruitment 
and retention of carers, reduce reliance on Independent 
Fostering Agencies (IFAs), and increase placement sufficiency 
for children. 
 
The Incentive Payment Scheme reflects good practice already 
operating across several Welsh authorities and was strongly 
endorsed by local carers during consultation. It provides a 
visible financial incentiv
[...]
o our in-house 

general foster carers and will not extend to Independent Fostering Agencies 

(IFAs) or carers approved by other local authorities who reside within Bridgend 

County Borough Council. 

Provider 2024/25 2025/26 Percentage 
Increase  

National Fostering 
Agency 

872.19 915.8 5.00 

Foster Care Associates 
Ltd 

1598.03 1654.32 3.52 

TACT 927.2 973.58 5.00 

Family Fostering 
Partners 

804.26 832.33 3.49 

Compass Wales 892.49 959 7.45 

Action For Children 831.33 873.71 5.10 

Total average increase   4.93 

Page 52



8.11 This work is directly aligned with the Health and Social Care (Wales) Act 2025, 

which received Royal Assent in March 2025. The Act sets out a clear phased 

approach to phasing out profit from children’s care services:  

• From 1st April 2026, no new for-profit fostering providers can register in 

Wales. 

• From 1st April 2027, existing providers can no longer expand or recruit new 

carers. 

• From 1st April 2030, no new placements can be made with for-profit 

fostering providers unless approved in exceptional cases. 

8.12 These legislative milestones underline the urgency of developing a strong, 

competitive, not-for-profit local authority fostering service. Introducing an 

Incentive Payment Scheme along with the inflationary uplift in fees and 

allowances is a timely and strategic step within this wider transformation, 

helping to improve carer retention, encourage IFA transfers, and support more 

children to remain in local, in-house placements. 

 

 

9. Recommendations 

9.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting endorses 

the report and the steps being taken to improve carer retention, encourage 

IFA transfers and support more children to remain in local, in-house 

placements.  

  Background documents 

 None 

 

 

  

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING  

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
29TH OCTOBER 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
REGIONAL CHILDREN’S ADVOCACY SERVICE 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

CLAIRE MARCHANT 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND 

WELLBEING 

Responsible 
Officer:  

                 RAEANNA GRAINGER,  
GROUP MANAGER, MASH, IAA, IRO SERVICE 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the policy framework or procedure 
rules 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

Summary of annual service delivery for 2024-25 of statutory 
advocacy for children & young people.  

 
The National Approach to Statutory Advocacy (NASA) was 
introduced by Welsh Government in July 2017. The overall 

aim was to provide a consistent and standardised approach 
to the delivery of advocacy services and ensure that all 

children and young people whose care planning is 
underpinned by statutory guidance and regulation have 

access to this. 
 

Tros Gynnal Plant (TGP) provides advocacy services 
across the Cwm Taf Morgannwg region. They are a well-

established provider across Wales. 
 

There is evidence of the service provider working as a 
proactive and innovative regional partner in delivering 
statutory advocacy, alongside other services that help 

children, young people or their families. 

 
 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Committee Corporate 

Parenting with a summary report to highlight the key aspects of service delivery 

from our regional provider of advocacy services, Tros Gynnal Plant. Detailed 

performance reports are included as appendices as follows: 

Appendix 1:  
Appendix 2: Cwm Taf Morgannwg (CTM) Regional Annual Advocacy Report 2024-
2025 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The regional service is based on the National Approach to Statutory Advocacy 

(NASA), which is prescribed by Welsh Government. The National Approach to 
Statutory Advocacy (NASA) for children and young people in Wales was introduced 
in July 2017. The national approa
[...]
s for driving 

a different kind of public service in Wales, with five ways of working to guide how the 
Authority should work to deliver wellbeing outcomes for people. The following is a 
summary to show how the five ways of working to achieve the well-being goals have 
been considered in this report. 

 
Long Term. The operation of a statutory advocacy service is prescribed by Welsh 
Government and the service operates in a similar way across Wales and into the long 
term. 

 
Prevention. Advocacy includes providing people with information, advice, and 
support to help people prevent issues from escalating further. 

 
Integration. The regional service operates across the three CTM local authority 
areas as a single service. 

 
Collaboration. The regional authorities work in close partnership with our service 
provider.  

 
Involvement. One of the basic principles of advocacy services is the inclusion and 
involvement of the children and young people who use the service. Voice and choice 
are key principles of the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014, and the 
overall aim of advocacy services is to achieve this. 

 
 
6. Climate Change and Nature Implications  
 
6.1 Beyond necessary staff travel and operational administration activities, there is no 

direct impact on Climate Change through the provision of this advocacy service. 
 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 The provision of statutory advocacy is a key element in ensuring the safety and 

welfare of children and young people. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
9. Recommendation 

 

Page 59



 

9.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting considers and 
notes both Annual reports in relation to the regional advocacy service. 

 
Background documents 
 
Bridgend Annual Advocacy Report 2024-2025 

Page 60



National Approach to Statutory Advocacy

Local Authority Report Bridgend
[...]
ing quarter four, another young person was supported to attend a CP conference for her unborn child. She had 
initially told her advocate that she didn’t want to talk at all, mainly because she was nervous about the questions she 
would be asked. After some encouragement and preparation with her advocate before the meeting, she felt she would 
be able to ask questions if needed, providing her advocate agreed to step in if she appeared uncomfortable. The 
advocate shared her views, wishes and feelings report, but the young person spoke for herself for the remainder of the 
meeting, and was able to ask some questions herself as well as answer questions from professionals.  

P
age 71



Outcome 5 Children and young people participate in the 
design, planning, delivery, monitoring and 
evaluation of advocacy services.

The CTM Advocacy Service Participation Lead will continue to be responsible for keeping up to date with participation 
and consultation opportunities within Cwm Taf Morgannwg. 

All young people receiving advocacy support will continue to be offered the opportunity to feedback to TGP Cymru to 
allow us to monitor the services provided and make improvements where needed. We will continue to make changes to 
our feedback process to ensure young people experience no barriers in expressing their views about the service they 
have received.  

As detailed above, the Residential Visiting Advocate, with the support of the Senior Advocate has begun consulting with 
young people living in local authority community homes to capture their thoughts about visiting advocacy. Consultations 
have been shared with both young people and staff in Bridgend community homes and will allow us to review and 
evaluate the service and inform any necessary changes.

P
age 72



 

 
Meeting of:  

CABINET COMMITTEE COPORATE PARENTING 
 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
29 OCTOBER 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
CARE INSPECTORATE WALES (CIW) IMPROVEMENT 

CHECK OF CHILDRENS AND FAMILY SERVI
[...]
pathway of support for you to live independently.  

• We will strengthen the support given by all of your corporate parents; improve 
the contact we have with you, and we will keep in touch to see how you are 
doing after you are 18 years of age. 
 

7.4 These will continue to be delivered through the action plan.  From early years into 
adulthood all our children, young people and young adults should be kept safe, happy 
and have every opportunity to thrive. 

 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Committee – Corporate Parenting considers the 

CIW findings report and approves the Action Plan. 
 
 
 

Page 78



 

Background documents 
 
None 
 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 15 

 

 

Ein cyf / Our ref: BCBC IC 23/06/2025 

 

Dyddiad / Date: 04/09/2025  

 

 

Dear Director, 

 

This letter describes the findings of our Improvement Check (IC) visit to Bridgend 

County Borough Council (BCBC) children’s services, in June 2025.  

 

1. Introduction  

 

1.1 Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) completed a Performance Evaluation 

Inspection in May 2022. In December 2022 we completed an IC to follow-up on 

areas for improvement and noted the ‘local authority must continue to assure 

itself of the priority status, pace, quality, delivery, and impact of its improvement 

activity’.  

 

1.2 In June 2023 CIW and partner inspectorates carried out a Joint Inspection of 

Child Protection Arrangements (JICPA) in Bridgend. We found leaders and 

partners had a shared vision and positive approach to safeguarding. The local 

authority and partners had taken action to instigate learning following critical 

incidents, there were ambitious plans to drive forward improvements, and it was 

important to manage these changes with careful oversight.  

 
1.3 CIW carry out inspection activity in accordance wit
[...]
gements and 

promote improvements in a timely 

way.   

 

 

To attend EDT management board and feed into 
service development. 

 

Create an interface with EDT with the GM 
IAA/Safeguarding to discuss any operational issues. 

 

 

GM Locality Hubs  

 

 

GM IAA/Safeguarding 

September 
2025 

 

September 
2025 

 

 

 

BRAG STATUS - KEY 
 Action Complete 
 Action On Track 
 Action Mainly On Track 

With Some Minor Issues 

P
age 105



   
 

 Action Not On Track, Not 
Yet Meeting Performance 

Targets 
 

P
age 106



 

 
Meeting of:  

CABINET COMMITTEE COPORATE PARENTING 
 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
29 OCTOBER 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
CARE INSPECTORATE WALES (CIW) FOSTERING SERVICE 

INSPECTION JUNE 2025  
 
 

 
Report Owner: 
Responsible Chief 
Officer / Cabinet 
Member 
 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND 

WELLBEING 

Responsible 
Officer:  

DAN BOLTON 
GROUP MANAGER – PROVIDER SERVICES 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

 
There is no effect upon the policy framework and procedure 

rules. 
 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

This report presents the findings of the Care Inspectorate 

Wales (CIW) inspection of Bridgend County Borough 

Council’s fostering service, which took place in June 2025. 

The inspection followed a previous inspection in November 

2023, where eight areas were identified as requiring 

significant improvement. 

 

CIW found that progress has been made in all areas with 

some requiring further improvement. Particular strengths 

related to  safeguarding, oversight, and the support provided 

to prospective carers. The service has benefited from recent 

leadership stability and a clear strategic focus on improving 

outcomes for children.  

 

However, three areas continue to require further 

improvement: the robustness of matching processes, 

consistency in the review and monitoring of foster carers, 

and the quality and delivery of carer training. 

 

CIW did not issue any Priority Action Notic
[...]
 Committee – Corporate Parenting considers the 

CIW findings report and approves the associated Action Plan. 
 
Background documents 
 

Page 111



 

None  
 
 
 

Page 112



 

Inspection Report 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Service Information:  

Operated by:  Bridgend County Borough Council Adults and 
Children's Services 

Care Type: LA Fostering Service  

 

Main language(s): 
 

English 

Promotion of Welsh language and 
culture:  
 

The service provider anticipates, identifies, and 
meets the Welsh language and culture needs of 
people. 

 

Foster Wales Bridgend 
 

 

Level  2 the Civic Offices, Angel Street,  Bridgend, CF31 4WB 

 
01656642336 

 
 Date of inspection visits:  

 23/06/2025, 24/06/2025, 25/06/2025,  
26/06/2025, 27/06/2025 

 

 

Page 113



 

Page 2 of 10 
 

Themes: 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Summary: 
Foster Wales Bridgend recruit, asses, train, supervise and support general foster carers and 

connected person carers to meet the needs of children looked after. The service comprises of a 

general fostering team and kinship and permanence team. This inspection follows a previous 

inspection in November 2023 where eight areas were identified as requiring significant 

improvement.  

 

This inspection has found the service has improved in five areas. Progress was initially impacted by 

instability in leadership, management and workforce. A new group manager and general manager 

have brought more stability and there is a clear commitment to develop the service to improve 

outcomes for children. We found improvements to safeguarding processes, oversight and 

governance arrangements, policies and procedures and the training and information provided to 

prospective carers. Area’s which require further improvement include standards of care and 

support which includes matching processes, carers annual reviews of fostering and carer support 

and training. The service is undergoing a ‘remodel’ which is looking at all areas of service deli
[...]
ions 
to ensure compliance with legal criteria and robust 
rationale 

Group 
Manager/Team 
Managers 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A revised exemption 
decision-making template 
will be implemented, and 
monthly audits will 
evidence that all 
exemptions meet 
legislative criteria and are 
supported by clear 
recorded rationale. 

October 2025  

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	3 Approval of Minutes
	x__Hlk196827402

	4 Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report 2024-2025
	2025- Appendix Two - IRO Action Plan_
	Appendix 1 IRO Annual Report 24-25

	5 Implementation of an Incentive Payment Scheme Based on Council Tax Liability and an Inflationary Increase of Allowances and Fees for Foster Carers and Kinship Carers in Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC)
	6 Regional Children's Advocacy Service
	Bridgend Annual Advocacy Report 2024-2025 (002)

	7 Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Improvement Check of Childrens and Family Services June 2025
	29.20.25 - Appendix One - CIW Improvement Check Report
	29.19.25 - Appendix 2 - CIW Improvement Check LA Action Plan

	8 Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Fostering Service Inspection June 2025
	29.10.25 - Appendix 1 - CIIW Fostering Inspection Report
	29.10.25 - Appendix 2 - CIW Fostering Inspection LA Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor J Gebbie – Chairperson 
 
E L P Caparros P Davies M J Evans N Farr 
GC Haines JC Spanswick   

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

F D Bletsoe J E Pratt T Thomas A Wathan 
AJ Williams E D Winstanley   
 
 
Officers: 
 
Daniel Bolton Group Manager, Provider Services 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Raeanna Grainger Group Manager, IAA & Safeguarding 
Mark Lewis Group Manager - Integrated Working 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services 
David Wright Deputy Head of Children and Family Services 
 
 
 
 

75. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Jones and H Williams 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 October 2025 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 

76. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no declarations of interest received 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 October 2025 

 
 

77. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                        That the minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Committee Corporate 
Parenting dated 7 May 2025, be approved as a true and accurate 
record.  

 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 October 2025 

 
 

78. Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report 2024-2025 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                        That the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting noted the Annual 
Report and Action Plan. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 October 2025 

 
 

79.       Implementation of an Incentive Payment Scheme Based on Council 
Tax Liability and an Inflationary Increase of Allowances and Fees for 
Foster Carers and Kinship Carers in Bridgend County Borough 
Council (BCBC) 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               That the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting endorsed the 
report and the steps being taken to improve carer retention, 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

encourage IFA transfers and support more children to remain in 
local, in-house placements. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 October 2025 

 
 

80. Regional Children's Advocacy Service 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                              That the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting considered 
and noted both Annual reports in relation to the regional 
advocacy service. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 October 2025 

 
 

81.      Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Improvement Check of Childrens and 
Family Services June 2025 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                             That the Cabinet Committee – Corporate Parenting considered 
the CIW findings report and approved the associated Action Plan. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 October 2025 

 
 

82. Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Fostering Service Inspection June 2025 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                             That the Cabinet Committee – Corporate Parenting considered 
the CIW findings report and approved the associated Action Plan. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 October 2025 

 
 



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

83. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no urgent items. 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 October 2025 

 
 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 11:16.  


